Item 8.2

City of
% PLANNING COMMISSION
Lathrop__ STAFF REPORT
\--_-

DATE: July 14, 2021

APPLICATION NO: Tentative Subdivision Map No. TSM-21-15, Minor Variance No.
MV-21-70

LOCATION: 231 Warren Avenue
Lathrop, CA 95330
APN: 196-050-69

REQUEST: Planning Commission to Consider Adoption of a Resolution
Recommending the City Council Approve the Warren Avenue
Tentative Subdivision Map (TSM-21-15) and Minor Variance (MV-
21-70). The Project Proposes to Subdivide a 1.55-acre Parcel into
Seven Residential Lots With an Average of 6,343 Square Feet per
Lot and to Reduce the Corner Lot Width Requirement From 65 Feet
to 62 Feet.

APPLICANT: The Fahmy Living Trust
Attn: Stewart Fahmy
331 Santa Rosa Drive
Los Gatos, CA 95032

OWNER: Same

GENERAL PLAN: LD, Low Density Residential

ZONING: R-1-6, One Family Residential

CEQA STATUS: The proposed Tentative Subdivision Map and Minor Variance are
exempt according to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Article 19 § 15332 Class 32 “In-Fill Development”.

SUMMARY:

The applicant is requesting approval of a Tentative Subdivision Map to subdivide a 1.55-acre
parcel into seven (7) individual residential lots with an average lot size of 6,343 square feet per
lot. The map will serve as the basis for design and construction of the future homes. Additionally,
the applicant is requesting a Minor Variance to reduce the required corner lot width requirement
of 65 feet to 62 feet for lot no. 2.



Warren Avenue Subdivision & Minor Variance Item 8.2
Tentatvie Subdivision Map No. TSM-21-15 &
Minor Variance No. MV-21-70

Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt a Resolution recommending the City Council
approve the request for the proposed Warren Avenue Tentative Subdivision Map (TSM-21-15)
and Minor Variance (MV-21-70), subject to the attached Consolidated Conditions of Approval.

SITE DESCRIPTION:

The project site is located in east Lathrop on Warren Avenue approximately 0.19-miles, east of
Harlan Road. The property is bounded by residential uses and the surrounding zoning districts
consist of Single-Family Residential to the north, east & west and Multi-Family Residential to the
south. The project site is bordered by an eight (8)-foot Concrete Masonry Unit (CMU) wall
separating the project site and the Stonebridge subdivision to the north. The site is currently vacant
and undeveloped. There are no buildings or structures on the property and the site is physically
suitable for the proposed development.

The applicant will be required to extend existing City utilities located in Warren Avenue to serve
this development (i.e. sewer, water, and storm drainage). A new road will be constructed to connect
the project to Warren Avenue.

BACKGROUND:

On September 28, 2004, the Planning Commission recommended approval to the City Council for
Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map (VTM No. 3462) approval. The map also consisted of seven
residential lots ranging from 6,000 sq. ft. to 7,692 sq. ft. similar to TSM-21-15. On November 16,
2004, the City Council approved Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map No. 3462.

Unfortunately, the 2008 recession greatly impacted the project and the previous developer decided
not to pursue it. And as a result, the VTM expired on November 16, 2007.

ANALYSIS:

Tentative Subdivision Map (TSM)

The Tentative Subdivision Map proposes to subdivide a 1.55-acre parcel into seven residential lots
ranging in size from 6,000 to 7,640 square feet. The project is consistent with the Low Density
Residential (LD) land use designation density requirement at seven (7) units per acre (range is 1-
7 units per acre). The site is suitable for the proposed development and the design and layout of
the subdivision is consistent with the City’s general plan and zoning ordinances. The project is
required to adhere to the R, One-Family Residential District Development Standards (Chapter
17.32). The minimum standard for lot width and depth for the R-1-6, R, One-Family Residential
district is 60 feet for an interior lot & 65 feet for a corner and 90 feet for an interior lot & 80 feet
for a corner lot, respectively.

The proposed TSM meets the lot width requirement for 6 of the 7 lots; however, lot 2 does not
meet the requirement. As a result, the applicant has requested the Minor Variance as discussed
below.
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Warren Avenue Subdivision & Minor Variance Item 8.2
Tentatvie Subdivision Map No. TSM-21-15 &
Minor Variance No. MV-21-70

The primary access to the project site is a new road shown as “Robbie Place” on the map that
intersects with “Malcolm Avenue” which serves all of the lots. The project site will be required to
connect to the City utilities including water, sewer, and storm drain, which are located in Warren
Avenue. Frontage improvements such as sidewalk, curb, and gutter, pavement, streetlights, fire
hydrants, driveway aprons, curb ramps, etc. will be constructed in accordance with City Standards.
The applicant will be required to purchase wastewater capacity as well as dedicate both Right-of-
Way (ROW) and Public Utility Easement (PUE) as necessary. Electric and natural gas service will
be provided by Pacific Gas & Electric to the project site.

Additionally the subdivision is designed to incorporate a 50-foot wide “hammer-head” street to
provide sufficient access for residents and emergency vehicles. The proposed street names of
“Robbie Place” and “Malcom Avenue” will be reviewed by the San Joaquin County Sheriff’s
Office and the Lathrop Manteca Fire District (LMFD) to confirm they do not conflict with existing
street names in the County prior to Final Map approval.

Minor Variance:

The applicant is requesting a Minor Variance (MV-21-70) as part of the TSM. Lathrop Municipal
Code (LMC) Section 17.32.050, (C) (2) requires the minimum lot width of a corner lot to be 65
feet. Due to the parcel and street configuration the width of lot 2 is reduced to 63 feet. The project
is appropriate and compatible with surrounding development. Staff believes that the request is de
minimus in nature and allows for the orderly development of the subdivision. Additionally, this
would allow for there to be no “jog” in the road and for the road to be properly aligned. It is
important to note that other than this request, the project meets all development standards.
Furthermore, the project site is located just outside of the Historic Overlay District, which requires
only 50 foot wide corner lots.

General Plan and Zoning Consistency

As currently designed and conditioned, the project is a reasonable request that is consistent with
the goals and policies of the General Plan and will comply with the requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance and design standards of the R One-Family Residential District development. The
project is also consistent with the City’s subdivision ordinance and the State Subdivision Map Act.

Conditions of Approval

Planning staff routed the project plans on May 20, 2021 to the Building Division, Public Works
Department, Lathrop-Manteca Fire District, Lathrop Police Services and various non-City
agencies to ensure compliance with applicable codes and requirements. As a result, staff developed
a consolidated list of conditions. Staff finds that the proposed project has been properly
conditioned to meet the City’s standards and requirements.

Manteca Unified School District

The City received a letter from MUSD on June 3, 2021, in regards to the impacts the development
would have on the school district. Staff met with the applicant in regards to the letter in which the
applicant informed the City he would be reaching out directly to MUSD. Staff has since been
notified that MUSD and the applicant have reached an agreement that addresses MUSD’s
concerns.
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Warren Avenue Subdivision & Minor Variance Item 8.2
Tentatvie Subdivision Map No. TSM-21-15 &
Minor Variance No. MV-21-70

Public Notice

A Notice of Public Hearing was advertised in the Manteca Bulletin on or before July 1,2021. Staff
also mailed the public hearing notice on or before July 1, 2021 to notify property owners located
within a 300-foot radius from the project site. In addition, the meeting agenda was also posted at
our designated posting locations in the City and posted on the City’s website. As of the writing of
this report, no comments were received in favor or against the proposed project.

CEQA REVIEW:

The City finds that the proposed project is exempt according to the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) Article 19 § 15332 Class 32 “In-Fill Development”. The project is consistent
with the General Plan and Zoning and regulations of the parcel, and occurs within the City limits
on a project site of five (5) acres or less. The project is substantially surrounded by urban uses; has
no value as habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species; does not result in any significant
effects relating to traffic, noise, air, and water quality; and can be adequately served by all required
utilities and public services. No significant impacts are anticipated and no mitigation measure have
been required.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt Resolution 21-18 recommending the City

Council approve the request for the proposed Warren Avenue Subdivision Map (TSM-21-15) and
Minor Variance (MV-21-70) subject to the attached Conditions of Approval dated July 14, 2021.
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Warren Avenue Subdivision & Minor Variance Item 8.2
Tentatvie Subdivision Map No. TSM-21-15 &
Minor Variance No. MV-21-70

Approvals:

4 |202)

Date

nt DaDalt, Assistant Planner

, Principal Planner De{te (
_ 7/e/202/
eissper, Community Development Director Date
o /
= e P 7-7-2on
Salvador Navarrete, City Attorney Date
Attachments:
1. PCReso No. 21-18 for Warren Avenue Tentative Subdivision Map and Minor Variance
2. Conditions of Approval for TSM-21-15, MV-21-70
3. Vicinity Map
4. Warren Avenue Tentative Subdivision Map
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CITY OF LATHROP
PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 21-18

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LATHROP
RECOMMENDING THAT THE CITY COUNCIL APPROVE THE WARREN
SUBDIVISION TENTATIVE SUBDIVISION MAP (TSM-21-15) AND MINOR

VARIANCE (MV-21-70)

WHEREAS, the City of Lathrop Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing to
consider the Warren Avenue Tentative Subdivision Map (TSM-21-15) and Minor Variance (MV-21-
70) project pursuant to the Lathrop Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the property is located at 231 Warren Avenue (APN: 196-050-69); and

WHEREAS, the subject site is located in a Low Density Residential (LD) General Plan
designation, One-Family Residential (R-1) Zoning District; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project is exempt according to the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) Article 19 §15332 Class 32 “In-Fill Development”. This exemption is for a
project that is consistent with the applicable General Plan designation and applicable Zoning
designation and regulations, occurs within City limits on a project site of five (5) acres or less
substantially surrounded by urban uses, has no value as habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened
species, not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air, and water quality and can be
adequately served by all required utilities and public services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, acting as the land use agency, will be adopting at their July 12,
2021 meeting, an Adequate Progress Findings toward providing a 200-year Urban Level of Flood
Protection in the Mossdale Tract Area by the year 2028; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds that the proposed project is consistent with the
R One-Family Residential use goals and policies the City of Lathrop General Plan and also consistent
with the City’s Subdivision Ordinance and the State Subdivision Map Act; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds that the requirements and conditions of this
resolution are reasonable in preserving, protecting, providing for, and fostering the health, safety, and
welfare of the citizenry in general, and the persons who work in or visit the development in particular;
and

WHEREAS, section 16.12.050 of the Lathrop Municipal Code mandates the transmittal of a
recommendation to the City Council by Resolution; and

WHEREAS, proper notice of this public meeting was given in all respects as required by law;
and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has reviewed all written evidence and oral testimony
presented to date.
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Planning Commission of the City of Lathrop
does hereby make the following findings;

1.

The location of the proposed project is consistent with the objectives of the zoning code
and the purpose of the district in which the site is located. The proposed use is consistent
with the standards for the One-Family Residential Zoning District. The use is compatible
with surrounding land uses and will not be detrimental to the health, safety or general
welfare of the City.

The proposed project will comply with each of the applicable provisions of Chapter 17.32
of the Lathrop Municipal Code. As conditioned, the project will also comply with the
General Plan, Zoning Ordinance, and various federal, state and local standards applicable
to the project. The Conditions of Approval address Planning, Building, and Fire
Department requirements.

The proposed Tentative Subdivision Map and Minor Variance are exempt according to the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Article 19 §15332 Class 32 “In-Fill
Development”.

The City Council, acting as the land use agency, will be adopting at their July 12, 2021
meeting, an Adequate Progress Findings toward providing a 200-year Urban Level of
Flood Protection in the Mossdale Tract Area by the year 2028.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Lathrop does
hereby make the following Tentative Subdivision Map findings;

1.

The proposed map is consistent with the General Plan. The proposed map is a residential
subdivision that implements the land use objectives in the Lathrop General Plan.

The design or improvements of the proposed subdivision are consistent with the General
Plan. As conditioned, the design of the map and proposed utility and improvements are
consistent with the requirements of the General Plan. All required improvements are
conditioned to comply with the City’s standards and specifications.

The site is physically suitable for the proposed residential development. The site is
designated as Low Density Residential land use in the General Plan. The applicant and
staff have worked closely to ensure the map and its conditions of approval address public
infrastructure and public services for the development of the propose residential
development.

The site is physically suitable for the proposed density of development. The Lathrop
General Plan identifies the project area to allow for single-family residential development.
The map satisfies the Low Density requirement at 7 units per acre (range is 1-7 units per
acre) and meets the minimum standards for lot widths and lot depths. Development of the
site will comply with the requirements set forth in the Lathrop Municipal Code
Development Standards.
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5. The design of the subdivision or the proposed improvements will not cause substantial
environmental damage or substantially injure fish or wildlife or their habitat. As stated
above the project is exempt according to the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) Article 19 §15332 Class 32 “In-Fill Development.”

6. The design of the subdivision or type of improvements will not cause serious public health
problems. The development of the project would not involve a range of potentially
significant effects on public health and safety. As stated above the project is exempt
according to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Article 19 §15332 Class
32 “In-Fill Development.”

7. The design of the subdivision or the type of improvements will not conflict with easements,
acquired by the public at large, for access through or use of, property within the proposed
subdivision. The design of the subdivision does not conflict with any public easements for
access through or use of property within the subdivision. Conditions of approval are
included to dedicate land, right of way and to provide easements where necessary for public
access, utilities, and infrastructure.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Lathrop does
hereby make the following Minor Variance findings;

1. The proposed minor variance is not detrimental to adjacent properties or uses. The
proposed project is significantly surrounded by residential uses to the north, south, east,
and west. The reduction in lot width by 2 feet will not negatively impact the surrounding
property or uses.

2. Theinterpretation of the development regulation as written in the Lathrop Municipal Code
deprives the property owner of privileges enjoyed by other in the same zoning district. Due
to the unique parcel and street configuration, the 65 foot corner lot width requirement
cannot be achieved. The reduction of lot width by 2 feet is de minimus in nature and the
design of the project is appropriate and compatible with the surrounding development.

3. The proposed minor variance is compliant with any adopted city plan, including the
general plan. The proposed minor variance complies with the Low Density Residential use
of the General Plan.

4. The approval of the proposed minor variance does not grant special privilege to a property
owner not enjoyed by other in the vicinity. The approval of this minor variance does not
grant a special privilege to a property not enjoyed by others in the vicinity. The project site
is located just outside of the Historic Overlay District where the corner lot width
requirement is only 50 feet.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Lathrop based
on substantial evidence in the administrative record of proceedings, its findings above and pursuant to
its independent review and consideration, does hereby recommend approval of the Warren Avenue
Tentative Subdivision Map (TSM-21-15) and Minor Variance (MV-21-70) to the City Council, subject
to the Conditions of Approval dated July 14, 2021 listed as Attachment #2 of the Staff Report,
incorporated by reference herein.
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PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Planning Commission of the City of Lathrop at a
regular meeting on the 14™ day of July, 2021 by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:
Ash Ralmilay, Chair
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
rd
A
Mark Meissner, Secretary Salvador Navarrete, City Attorney
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City of @\ ATTACHMENT 2
Lath

<t ‘TFQE__E

Community Development Department — Planning Division
Consolidated Conditions of Approval

July 14, 2021

Project Name: Warren Avenue Tentative Subdivision Map & Minor Variance
File Number: Tentative Parcel Map No. TSM-21-15 & Minor Variance No. MV-21-70
Project Address: 231 Warren Avenue (APN: 196-050-69)

The following list of conditions shall be incorporated into the final construction plans and development phases of the project.
The list of conditions are not intended to be all-inclusive or a comprehensive listing of all City or district regulations. Please
note that additional comments and/or conditions may be added pending the response to the comments noted below and/or
changes to the proposed project. The following comments and conditions of approval are based on the exhibits and diagrams
dated May 14, 2021.

DESCRIPTION

The applicant is requesting approval of a Tentative Subdivision Map to subdivide a 1.55-acre parcel into
seven (7) individual residential lots with an average lot size of 6,343 square feet per lot. The map will
serve as the basis for design and construction of the future homes. Additionally, the applicant is
requesting a Minor Variance to reduce the required corner lot width requirement of 65 feet to 62 feet for
lot no. 2.

PLANNING
CEQA Determination

The City finds that the project is Categorically Exempt according to the California Environmental
Quality Act Article 19 § 15332 Class 32 “In-Fill Development”. In this regard, the proposed project it is
consistent with the General Plan and Zoning regulations of the parcel, and occurs within the City limits
and is no more than 5-acres. The project site is substantially surrounded by urban uses; has no value as
habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species; does not result in any significant effect relating to
traffic, noise, air and water quality; and can be adequately served by all required utilities and public
services. No significant impacts are anticipated and no mitigation measure have been required.

1. Prior to any ground disturbance, the project shall consult with the San Joaquin County Multi-Species
Habitat Conversation and Open Space Plan (SIMSCP) for biological coverage, mitigation and
participation in the plan. Participation in the SJIMSCP satisfies requirements for both the State and
Federal endangered species acts, and ensures that the impact are mitigated below a level of
significance in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

2. The applicant shall coordinate with the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District to comply
with District rules and regulations including but not limited to Rule 8021, Dust Control Plan, Rule
9510, Indirect Source Review, etc. The applicant shall provide proof of compliance prior to building
permit issuance.
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3. The Final Map shall be in substantial conformance with the approved Tentative Subdivision Map,
as conditioned, and future development shall be consistent with applicable sections of the Lathrop
Municipal Code.

4. The applicant is responsible for contacting all appropriate utility companies to obtain their
agreement for extension and/or relocation of services necessary to final the proposed Tentative
Subdivision Map.

5. The applicant shall disclose LMC Chapter 15.48 Agricultural Land Preservation, also commonly
referred to as “Right-to-Farm” during the sale of lots within the project area. This provision shall
include all properties on site which may be impacted or affected by on-going farming operations.

6. Any activity authorized by this Tentative Subdivision Map shall constitute acceptance of all of the
conditions and obligations imposed by the City on this Tentative Subdivision Map. The applicant(s),
by said acceptance of these Conditions, waives any challenge as to the validity of these conditions.

7. Unless otherwise specified, all conditions of approval shall be complied with prior to issuance of
any Building Permits.

8. The Tentative Subdivision Map shall expire twenty-four (24) months from the date of approval
unless a time extension is granted consistent with the policies and procedures of the Lathrop
Municipal Code and the Subdivision Map Act.

BUILDING

1. All construction shall comply with the most recent adopted City and State building codes:

2019 California Building Code
2019 California Residential Code
2019 California Electrical Code
2019 California Mechanical Code
2019 California Plumbing Code
2019 California Fire Code

2019 California Green Code

2. Dimensioned building setbacks and property lines, street centerlines and between buildings or other
structures shall be designed on plot plan.

3. All property lines and easements must be shown on plot plan. A statement that such lines and
easements are shown is required.

4. The project design will conform with energy conservation measures articulated in Title 24 of the
California Code of Regulations and address measures to reduce energy consumption such as flow
restrictors for toilets, low consumptions light fixtures, and insulation and shall use to the extent
feasible draught landscaping.

PUBLIC WORKS

1. Wastewater

a. The applicant shall be required to connect to the City sewer system prior to certificate of
occupancy for the first building within the project.
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The wastewater will be treated at the Manteca Wastewater Quality Control Facility
(MWQCF) and capacity is available for purchase. Each parcel will require one ISU of
wastewater capacity (240 gallons per day).

The sewer main shall be connected to the City gravity main located in Warren Avenue.
The applicant shall submit a wastewater study proving that the existing City infrastructure
can support the additional wastewater contribution and shall participate in and fund any
Master Plan updates if required.

Wastewater laterals shall be shown on the utility site plans and shall not be located within
the driveway.

2. Potable Water

a.

The applicant shall be required to connect to the water utility for domestic supply and pay
all applicable connection fees. Any groundwater wells on site shall be abandoned under a
permit from San Joaquin County prior to connecting potable water to the site.

Water capacity is available for purchase from the City and each parcel will require 430
gallons per day of capacity.

The applicant shall submit a potable water study proving that the existing City
infrastructure can support the additional demand and shall participate in and fund any
Master Plan updates if required.

Water laterals and meter locations shall be shown on the utility site plans and shall not be
located within the driveway.

3. Storm Drain

a.

The applicant shall submit a storm water study proving that the existing City infrastructure
can support the additional storm water contribution and shall participate in and fund any
Master Plan updates if required.

4. Storm Water — Construction

a.

Project is greater than one acre, applicant shall complete a SWPPP, obtain a WDID number
and list the number on the improvement plans, and submit the SWPPP to the City for
review and approval.

5. Frontage Improvements

a.

The applicant shall dedicate right-of-way and Public Utility Easement (PUE) as necessary.
The access road that connects to Warren Avenue will need to have and show a 10° PUE to
the west and a 5’ PUE to the east.

The applicant shall move all existing overhead utilities less than 34.5 kVA underground
within the frontage of the proposed development. All new utility connections shall be
placed underground.

The applicant shall submit a photometric plan to support the number and placement of the
streetlight(s).

Warren Avenue is considered a moratorium street since it has been repaved within the last 5
years. Applicant shall comply with 2021 City Standards regarding moratorium streets.
The applicant shall complete all work under a Subdivision Improvement Agreement
included but not limited to sidewalk, curb and gutter, utilities, pavement, streetlights, fire
hydrants, driveway aprons and curb ramps.
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6.

General Comments

a. The applicant shall retain the services of a California licensed civil engineer to design the
improvements and utility plans for sewer, water storm drain lines and systems.

b. The applicant shall create or participate in a Community Facilities District (CFD) to fund
the maintenance of all public infrastructure prior to issuance of the first building permit
within the subdivision.

c. The applicant shall insure that all off-site and on-site improvements comply with City
Standards.

d. Hydrology and hydraulic calculations and plans for on-site storm water system shall be
submitted to the City for review and approval.

e. The applicant shall execute a maintenance agreement for all onsite storm water quality
treatment devices, swales and/or ponds.

f. The applicant shall install as part of their onsite improvement all necessary Best
Management Practices (BMP’s) for post construction in accordance with City guidelines
and standards. The BMP’s must be in place prior to final occupancy.

g. The applicant shall pay all appropriate fees including but not limited to Levee Impact Fee,
Capital Facilities Fees, and Plan Check and Inspection Fees.

h. A geotechnical report shall be submitted for the project, which includes groundwater
elevations, percolation rates for retention basins, soil compaction requirements, and
recommendations for asphalt paving.

1. Grading and other construction activities that may cause dust shall be watered to control
dust at the City Engineer’s direction. A water vehicle shall be available for dust control
operations at all times during grading operations. The adjacent public street shall be kept
free and clean of any project dirt, mud, materials, and debris.

j.  The applicant shall provide a separate demolition plan and apply for a demolition permit for
any existing buildings.

k. All improvements shall be designed and constructed per 2021 City Standards.

The applicant shall oversize utilities to accommodate future development to the east and

west of this subdivision.

—

LATHROP-MANTECA FIRE DISTRICT (LMFD)

1.

The project must conform to the appropriate edition of the California Fire Code (currently the 2019
edition) and all related standards.

Permits shall be obtained from the fire code official. Permit(s) and fees, shall be paid prior to
issuance of any and/or all permits. Issued permits shall be kept on the premises designated therein
at all times and shall be readily available for inspection by the fire code official. (Permits are to be
renewed on an annual basis)

Fire Department Development Fees for all new buildings must be paid in accordance with the City
of Lathrop’s Ordinance and Resolutions adopting the fee schedule.

An approved water supply for fire protection, either temporary or permanent, shall be made available
prior to commencing construction beyond the foundation stage, or as soon as combustible material
arrives on the site.

Approved vehicle access for firefighting shall be provided to all construction or demolition sites.
Vehicle access shall be provided to within 100 feet (30 480 mm) of temporary or permanent fire
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10.
I11.

department connections. Vehicle access shall be provided by either temporary or permanent roads,
capable of supporting vehicle loading under all weather conditions. Vehicle access shall be
maintained until permanent fire apparatus access roads are available.

The Fire Department Fire Access Roads shall meet the requirements established by the San Joaquin
County Fire Chief’s Association.

Where access to or within a structure or an area is restricted because of secured openings or where
immediate access is necessary for life-saving or fire-fighting purposes, a key box is required to be
installed in an approved location. Please note that a separate key box will be required for each of
the two access points. The key box shall be of an approved type and shall contain keys to gain
necessary access as required by the fire code official. In addition to key box(es), any automatic gates
shall have Opticom access ability to provide necessary access for emergency apparatus.

Where a portion of the facility or building hereafter constructed or moved into or within the
jurisdiction is more than 400 feet (122 m) from a hydrant on a fire apparatus access road, as
measured by an approved route around the exterior of the facility or building, on-site fire hydrants
and mains shall be provided where required by the fire code official.

Other fire & life safety requirements may be required at time of building plan review.

Final approval is subject to field inspections. Minimum 48-72-hour notice required prior to any life-
safety fire inspections. Other conditions may apply at time of inspections and are subject to
correction.

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

1.

By exercising this Permit, the applicant hereby agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend the
City, its officers, agents, elected and appointed officials, and employees, from any and all liability
or claims that may be brought against the City arising out of its approval of this Tentative
Subdivision Map and Minor Variance to the fullest extent permitted by law.
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PLANNING DIVISION
Vicinity Map

TSM-21-15 & MV-21-70
Tentative Subdivision Map &
Minor Variance
Warren Avenue Subdivision

231 Warren Avenue
APN: 196-050-69

(Mot to Scale)




DWGNAME: F:\20-2763 Warren Avenue Subdivision\Planning\TM\TM 1.dwg

PLOTTED: 05/14/2021 15:06  PLOTTED BY: Phurban

T[ENTATIVE SUBDIVISION MAP :
=
o
oD
LATHROP, CALIFORNIA
| | | | | | | | | | |
I I I | I
: : I I I I I I I I I @
| | | | | | | | | 5
o
| | | | | | | | | | | 3
: : I I I I I I I I I =
| I I | I I I I I
I f)_ \ C‘ (l C‘ |\ f?— s N 1 L
| o ] o> N o o o o S o o | s
| 2 | {2 | o | oL | oY | %0 | 50 | %0 | %0 I % I =
c c ¢ G C C C C G C S5 —
A9 | A9° | A\9° | A9° | A\9° | A2° | A2° | A2° | A2° A9 | S AR ED S 5
| | | | | | | | | | | g
| | | | | | | | | | | o HFFEEHEEES
| | | | | | | | | | | B
I | | | | | | | | | | %% ==
I | I I I I I I I I I
1 | | | | | | | | | | Z
] 4 N | - - —— = ke e—mse L . o |2
_i 60 63 63 60 ] VICINITY MAP 215
—
[a s
| | =
| | 3
R/W RW | a
50 | | a
25 L 25 | :
PUE. 10 12 5 FL 18 18 FL 5 2 10 PUE I I
‘ SIDE- SIDE- | = - - - @ J I
WALK 2.0% WALK I = 601‘; o S 5 . S 6 8 8 |
T PR R 2l T 6312 SF 6305 SF 6002°SF
: : PROJECT INFORMATION
. DRIVE OVER CURB AND SIDEWALK |
@ 50" INTERIOR STREET PER CITY OF LATHROP STANDARD | I A. REGULATORY AGENCY: CITY OF LATHROP S
DETAIL R-6 (TYP. z
e o | | LATHROP, CR 05330 L
10PUE | T: (209) 941-7200 <
Ex Ex e e ittt iy i | CONTACT: DAVID NISKANEN >
RIW RW | INSTALL BARRIER 60 i 63 63 60 /—INSTALL BARRIER | o’
50 | \\ —f = = = = = = | B. OWNER/APPLICANT: STEWART S FAHMY AND ASSOCIATES o
o5 C/L o5 | 1————'————‘——————————4——‘—4714‘4144774;;4?3" =t = | 331 SANTA ROSA DRIVE L.
| —{ 8 W | ® W | P | L0S GATOS CA 95032 =
l , 18 18 FL s 21 | o WVQIo | T: (408) 666-0000 (a1 <
SIDE- ‘ B | i B . MALCOLM AVENUE — — - | CONTACT: STEWART FAHMY < O
2.0% WALK N
e I Bt : | C. ENGINEER: NORTHSTAR ENGINEERING GROUP, INC =
[ 6'SS S | 620 12th STREET
(B)-SLWARREN AVENUE EXSTING | e —— R I [ o —— | MODESTO CA, 95354 = Ll
NTS IMPROVEMENTS I STUB SEWER o ;‘_ TN : -"_‘I - ;‘:' D WL :~| STUB SEWER I T: (209) 524-3525 O :
I 55 50 | CONTACT: PAMELA HURBAN —
LEGEND | AND WATER AND WATER | D >
=——— 1 (R 10PUE [ [oroE U ] | D. ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBERS: 196-050-69 ; LL]
EXISTING PROPOSED | © II | I ( 5 |I E. EXISTING LAND USE: VACANT LOT O >
N | 1° ' SE
BOUNDARY LINE N/A : (34()/ I | | 1, I Qé()/ : F. PROPOSED LAND USE: SINGLE FAMILY HOMES o0 <
o i 1 |2 N
— — | \D° ! { L | \9° | G. EXISTING ZONING/GP: R-1-6/LD = Z
CENTERLINE | T 0 | N ™
r [ B ! i\ | 3 3
RIGHT-OF-WAY _— = e — : S 3 | I | J 1 | 1) 2§ o - aooIo o v | H. PROPOSED ZONING/GP: R-1-6/LD LL] m
7640 SF I | AR [ e |
_________ B | R AR & 2 | |. TOTAL PROJECT SIZE: 1,56+ ACRES > Y
PARCEL LINE | | Ik ) 7 | | =
| | I e 142 A NI | I -~
PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT (PLUE) N S B | | 41 ,I o N T | K. TOTAL NUMBER OF R-1-6 LOTS: 7 < <
. — | w1 | ;
CURB, GUTTER, AND SDEWALK C ot : | 1] R {1 AR | : L. DENSITY; 4.5 UNITS/ACRE E
- I 1| BB (e e A 2 JRRI |
EDGE OF PAVENIENT N/A : | o NEYIE | - . | M. TYPICAL LOT SIZE: 6,000 SF. MINIVUM LLl
| 4t oC e Z : ' I
OVER HEAD ELECTRICAL N/A | 73 : 1 | L | | | | N. MAXIMUM FOOTPRINT COVERAGE: 45% - o
| B 175 I8 o
GAS LINE — e — —— N/A | W 1 ! . | | | | 0. PARKING: MINIMUM TWO CAR GARAGE, AND TWO DRIVEWAY )
|E P qopuE | x
| L. |7 B | | | | SPACES PER LOT T
FENCE (CHANLINK OR VNYL) o— N/A | 1 11 {5 ] N | | | | =
ol |88 50 5| | | | P. CONTOURS: 1.0-FOOT INTERVALS
FENCE (WIRE OR HOGWIRE) XXX N/A | = Il | ™ | | T | | 5
| N 8 [ | | 0. RETURNS: PER CITY OF LATHROP STANDARDS
FENCE (WOOD OR WROUGHT IRON) - - N/A I I | B i | | - L0 15 0 30 I
| |8 | || Lo . oS | E;!;— | R. UTILITIES: WATER SYSTEM - CITY OF LATHROP
BARRICADE N/A ® o o o o | . | it | i 3 PAShaN 9 O | ” . | SANITARY SEWER-  CITY OF LATHROP o|F S
| W (K e mall X of: | of: | =30 | STORM DRANAGE - CITY OF LATHROP 5|8 o
TREE OR SHRUB/TO BE REMOVED N g 3|zl | -1fs ! o & GAS - PG&E 3= 8
/A | AT E [N | \9° N \9° | | ELECTRIC PG&E § 2(S 7
e — <] i< | -
(| I | I Jlex
SIGN —— —— : “| | 13 GaRE | | | TELEPHONE - AT&T "é o % B
i <t | I | | | CATV- COMCAST 5 SER
SERVICE POLE - N/A | 118 Shay n o | | | FIBER- CITY OF LATHROP S 278
| B \/ | REMOVE EXISTING CURB, I | SCHOOLDISTRICT- ~ MANTECA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT O3
STORM DRAIN (MAN) 127D | 7 ) AN GUTTER, AND SIDEWALK | | | ol e
G g@\ | ” i TN BETWEEN RETURNS | | | g 2 D_%
STORM DRAIN MAINTENANCE HOLE ‘ < o ) 1 | GENERAL NOTES § E 59
Sl Ly
CURB INLET D o z|5 :'3
. 1. ALLIMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS PER THE CITY OF LATHROP STANDARD PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS EXCEPT AS NOTED. R
WATER (WA RSN L
W 2. STORM DRAINAGE TO BE CONVEYED TO EXISTING STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM IN WARREN AVENUE. ALL IMPROVEVIENTS TO BE 188
WATER VALVE ® CONSTRUCTED TO THE CITY OF LATHROP STANDARDS,
FIRE HYDRANT N\ 3. SANITARY SEWER TO BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE CITY OF LATHROP STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
SEWER MAINTENANCE HOLE S) Lu‘ 4 WATER SYSTEM TO BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE CITY OF LATHROP STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
SEWER (AN 12755 2 5. STREET LIGHTING SHALL BE INSTALLED PER CITY OF LATHROP STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. YR R
LLl DATE: _ [05/14/2021
STREET LIGHT Y- O—=a WATEFI:OSI\II\\I\/EECRT TAIII[EXSIE(T)IQIII <>E . 6. PUBLIC UTILITIES ARE TO BE INSTALLED UNDER GROUND IN EASEMENTS, SCALE TAS SHOWN
) ) DRAWN: [PMH
CONTOUR (1 INTERVALS) N/A Z 7. THE SUBDIVIDER HEREBY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO FILE "MULTIPLE SUBDIVISION MAPS' AS SET FORTH BY THE SUBDIVISION AP ACT, DESIGN: [PMH
@) ARTICLE 4, SECTION 664561, AND FILE PARCEL MAPS FOR REASON OF SALE. ALL PARCEL LINES SHALL CONFORM TO THIS TENTATIVE CHKD: [TPD
LEGAL DESCRIPTION L= | T
| " | 8. PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS WILL BE PROVIDED ALONG ALL STREET N-TRACT FRONTAGES. NUMBER
THE LAND DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SITUATED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, CITY OF
LATHROP, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: A PORTION OF LOTS 61 AND 62 AS SHOWN ON THAT CERTAIN 9. PROJECTIS LOCATED IN ZONE X, AREA WITH REDUCED FLOOD RISK DUE TO LEVEE PER FIRW NUMBER 06077C0610F.
MAP ENTITLES, "TRACT NO. 142, LATHROP ACRES" FILED FOR RECORD THE 10TH DAY OF APRIL, 1947 IN VOL.
11 MAPS AND PLATS, AT PAGE 136, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS, BEING LOCATED IN SECTION 23, 10, ALLLOT SETBACK REQUIREMIENTS AND LOT SIZES ARE TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF LATHROP MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 17.32 | M 1
TOWNSHIP 1, SOUTH, RANGE 6, EAST, MOUNT DIABLO BASE AND MERIDIAN. R ONE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT.
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